Addendum to
ACS380 Hardware Manual
Rev E (3AXD50000029274)
Technical Data / Alternate Short Circuit Protection
ABB UL file E211945 Volume 15, Section 1 lists the ABB Type E manual
motor protectors MS132 & S1-M3-25 and MS165 as an alternate to
UL classified fuses as a means of branch circuit protection.  This is in
accordance with the National Electrical Code (NEC). When the correct

0
19
Type Code Frame Input
Amps
IN
MMP Type E 1, 2 Min.
Encl.
Vol.
(cu in) 5
Maximum
MMP Size
for Group
Installa-
tion 6
1 Phase, 200 - 240V
ACS380-040x-02A4-1 R0 5.0 MS132-6.3 & S1-M3-25 ³ 1850 MS162-20
ACS380-040x-03A7-1 R0 7.8 MS132-10 & S1-M3-25 ³ 1850 MS162-20
ACS380-040x-04A8-1 R1 10.1 MS165-16 1850 MS162-20
ACS380-040x-06A9-1 R1 14.5 MS165-16 1850 MS162-20
ACS380-040x-07A8-1 R1 16.4 MS165-20 1850 MS162-20
ACS380-040x-09A8-1 R2 20.6 MS165-25 1850 MS162-32
ACS380-040x-12A2-1 R2 25.6 MS165-32 1850 MS162-32
3 Phase, 200 - 240V
ACS380-040x-02A4-2 R1 3.6 MS132-6.3 & S1-M3-25 ³ 1850 MS165-20
ACS380-040x-03A7-2 R1 5.6 MS132-10 & S1-M3-25 ³ 1850 MS165-20
ACS380-040x-04A8-2 R1 7.2 MS132-10 & S1-M3-25 ³ 1850 MS165-20
ACS380-040x-06A9-2 R1 10.4 MS165-16 1850 MS165-20
ACS380-040x-07A8-2 R1 11.7 MS165-16 1850 MS165-20
ACS380-040x-09A8-2 R1 14.7 MS165-20 1850 MS165-20
ACS380-040x-12A2-2 R2 18.3 MS165-25 1850 MS165-25
ACS380-040x-17A5-2 R3 24.6 MS165-32 1850 MS165-42
ACS380-040x-25A0-2 R3 35.1 MS165-42 1850 MS165-42
ACS380-040x-032A-2 R3 45.0 MS165-54 4577 MS165-80
ACS380-040x-048A-2 R4 57.6 MS165-80 4577 MS165-80
ACS380-040x-055A-2 R4 60.0 MS165-80 4577 MS165-80
3 Phase, 440, 460, 480V 4
ACS380-040x-01A8-4 R0 2.6 MS132-4.0 & S1-M3-25 3 1850 MS165-20
ACS380-040x-02A6-4 R1 3.4 MS132-6.3 & S1-M3-25 3 1850 MS165-20
ACS380-040x-03A3-4 R1 4.8 MS132-6.3 & S1-M3-25 3 1850 MS165-20
ACS380-040x-04A0-4 R1 5.4 MS132-10 & S1-M3-25 3 1850 MS165-20
ACS380-040x-05A6-4 R1 7.7 MS132-10 & S1-M3-25 3 1850 MS165-20
ACS380-040x-07A2-4 R1 9.6 MS165-16 1850 MS165-20
ACS380-040x-09A4-4 R1 12.2 MS165-16 1850 MS165-20
ACS380-040x-12A6-4 R2 17.6 MS165-20 1850 MS165-25
ACS380-040x-17A0-4 R3 22.4 MS165-32 1850 MS165-42
ACS380-040x-25A0-4 R3 33.6 MS165-42 1850 MS165-42
ACS380-040x-032A-4 R4 37.9 MS165-54 4577 MS165-80
ACS380-040x-038A-4 R4 44.7 MS165-65 4577 MS165-80
ACS380-040x-045A-4 R4 49.8 MS165-73 4577 MS165-80
ACS380-040x-050A-4 R4 50.4 MS165-80 4577 MS165-80